

Please disregard the information in this provider alert as it's no longer accurate.

The Genio device will use a different procedure code and it's considered experimental and investigational. Follow your standard processes for E/I services.

Retracted: Genio device to require prior authorization for commercial members starting May 1

For dates of service on or after May 1, 2026, procedure code *64568 will require prior authorization for the Genio® device for:

- Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan commercial members
- Blue Care Network commercial members

Note: Procedure code *64568 began requiring prior authorization for the Inspire® V device on Jan 1, 2026, as communicated in [this provider alert](#).

For members whose sleep studies are managed by Blue Cross or BCN, submit prior authorization requests through the e-referral system.

For members whose sleep studies are managed by Carelon Medical Benefits Management, submit prior authorization requests to Carelon.

For additional information, see the [Sleep Studies](#) page on authorizations.bcbsm.com.

[Subscribe](#) to Provider Alerts Weekly, a weekly email with a list of links to the previous week's provider alerts.

*CPT Copyright 2025 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT® is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

Carelon Medical Benefits Management is an independent company that contracts with Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan and Blue Care Network to manage prior authorizations for select services. For more information, go to our authorizations.bcbsm.com website.